

Petroleum Products Pricing Act 1983

**Petroleum Products Pricing Amendment
Regulations (No. 5) 2001**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Petroleum Products Pricing Amendment Regulations (No. 5) 2001*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on the day on which section 19 of the *Petroleum Legislation Amendment Act 2001* comes into operation.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations 2000**.

[* *Published in Gazette 29 December 2000, p. 7981-85.*
For amendments to 13 November 2001 see Gazette 11 July, 23 August and 9 November 2001.]

4. Regulation 3 amended

Regulation 3(1) is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting “\$1 000” and inserting instead —
“ \$20 000 ”;
- (b) by deleting “\$2 000.” and inserting instead —
“ \$100 000. ”.

5. Regulation 6 amended

(1) Regulation 6(1) is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting “\$1 000” and inserting instead —
“ \$20 000 ”;
- (b) by deleting “\$2 000.” and inserting instead —
“ \$100 000. ”.

(2) Regulation 6(2) is amended after “display has” by inserting —
“ at least ”.

- (3) Regulation 6(2)(b) is amended after “3 kinds of motor fuel” by inserting —

“ (the “**kinds offered**”) ”.

- (4) Regulation 6(2)(b)(i) and (ii) are deleted and the following subparagraphs are inserted instead —

“

- (i) if one of them is regular unleaded petrol, the standard retail prices for that kind of motor fuel and for 2 of the other kinds offered;
- (ii) if 2 or more of them are regular unleaded petrol, the standard retail prices for 2 of those kinds of motor fuel and for one of the other kinds offered that is not regular unleaded petrol;
- (iii) if none of them is regular unleaded petrol, the standard retail prices for 3 of the kinds offered.

”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.
